

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



# SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON DECEMBER 05, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

### PRESENT:

| Hon. Jude T. Bayona               | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Hon. Danilo L. Baccay             | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member                              |
| Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib       | -do-   |
| Hon. Arnel T. Arugay              | -do-   |
| Hon. Gilbert S. Labang            | -do-   |
| Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham           | -do-   |
| Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan   | -do-   |
| Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan | -do-   |
| Hon. Grace B. Arago               | -do-   |
| Hon. Raymund P. Guzman            | -do-   |
| Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao            | -do-   |
| Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco        | -do-   |
|                                   |  |

### ABSENT:

| Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II | City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor)                  |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que       | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) |

# **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 227-2016**

A RESOLUTION OF POSTHUMOUS COMMENDATION TO THE LATE HONORABLE DOMINADOR NARAG, A FORMER MUNICIPAL COUNCILOR OF TUGUEGARAO, FOR HIS INVALUABLE SERVICE TO THE PEOPLE OF TUGUEGARAO, AND AN EXPRESSION OF HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO HIS FAMILY FOR HIS DEMISE

WHEREAS, Hon. Dominador Narag, a former Municipal Councilor of Tuguegarao has joined his creator;

WHEREAS, Hon. Narag served the constituents of Tuguegarao City as a Municipal Councilor from 1978-1986 with competence, efficiency, dedication and sincerity worthy of emulation;

WHEREAS, during his term, Hon. Narag had sponsored legislative measures that redounded to the benefit of the constituents of the city;

WHEREAS, the passing away of Hon. Narag is a great loss not only to his family and friends but also to the people of Tuguegarao whom he had served as a public servant ever committed to their best interest.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to bestow a posthumous commendation to the late HONORABLE DOMINADOR NARAG, a former Municipal Councilor of Tuguegarao, for his invaluable service to the people of Tuguegarao and to express heartfelt condolences to his family.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to extend the commiseration of the people of Tuguegarao City to the family of the late Honorable Dominador Narag.





On motion of Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 227-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE/T. BAYONA
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary/Presiding Officer

al